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Background and Objectives

Background

o
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ST. JOHN'S

In 2015, the City of St. John’s rolled out its first strategic
plan, which was used to provide direction for the

council and the city’s operations based on five core 2019-2029
values CITY OF ST. JOHN'S

' STRATEGIC
As the council began the process of developing a new PLAN

strategic plan and budget for the 2019-2021 timeframe,
it was determined that a Resident Satisfaction Survey
was needed to help guide this process.

The 2018 survey provided a benchmark from which the
City can measure any changes in priorities and provide
ongoing performance measurement following the
implementation of the 2019 Strategic Plan.

Since then, this survey has been repeated in 2020, 2022
and mostrecently in 2024 to measure any changes in A Sustainable City | A City that Moves | A Connected City | An Effective City
perceptions over time, and to evaluate the City’s

performance on key metrics.
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Background and Objectives

Objectives

The key objectives of this research are to:

* Provide further input into the City’s strategic planning and
budget processes;

* |dentify priority issues and priority programs and services;

* Gauge resident awareness, perception of, and satisfaction
with City programs and services;

* |dentify gaps in services (gap analysis of service
importance vs. satisfaction);

* Measure progress/improvement over time, and,

* Provide data for the City’s developing performance
management systems.
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Methodology

* Atelephone methodology was used for this study
with both active landline and cellular numbers
making up the sampling frame. The survey was
conducted between September 10" and October 8,
2024.

* Atotal of 601 surveys were completed (100 landline /
501 cell) resulting in an overall margin of error of + 4.0
percentage points 19 times out of 20. Differences
greater than 4% year-over-year for the total sample
would be considered statistically significant changes
over time.
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Methodology

120 surveys were completed in each of the 5 Wards of
the City using a stratified sampling approach. The
margin of error for results at the level of each ward is +
8.9 percentage points 19 times out of 20.

The questionnaire was designed by MQO Research in
consultation with the City of St. John’s. The average
survey length was approximately 25 minutes.

The results were weighted by age and gender based on
the most recent census data.

The adjacent map provides an overview of the ward
boundaries for the City of St. John’s.
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CONTEXT

In interpreting the results from this study, itis important to keep in mind the current economic and
political climate. While inflation and interest rates have begun to decrease, the housing and cost of
living impacts highlight the challenges facing residents which may be reflected in the survey results.

o Harris Centre 2024 Vital Insights Report' highlights:

o 20% of Newfoundlanders and Labradorians are experiencing housing insecurity;
o 26% struggle to afford food;

o 31% have difficulty financially meeting basic needs like transportation, housing, food,
clothing and other necessary expenses;

o Food Banks Canada reported a 44% increase in visits in 2023 compared to 2019 within the
province;

o Onthe Northeast Avalon, 19% are spending more than 30% of theirincome on housing;
o 68% of unhoused people in St. John’s are chronically homeless; and
o Housing prices in St. John’s increased 29% from February 2020 to February 2024.

https://www.mun.ca/harriscentre/media/production/memorial/administrative/the-harris- I I lQO
’ centre/media-library/Vital%20Signs%202024.pdf RESEARCH
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INFOGRAPHIC

Ratings of 7 or higher on a 10 point scale

88%

78% 78% 74%

2018 2020 2022 2024

Quality of life

=

87%

Support Balanced
Investment between
basic and additional
programs/services to
enhance quality of life

Satisfaction with
programs & services

% Agree

| feel | belong in St. John's

St. John's is a great place to make a life

St. John's is an inclusive city

St. John's is on the right track

St. John's is a safe city

St. John's is an accessible city

St. John's is an affordable city

70%
0
I I I I : 57% 634

2018 2020 2022 2024 2018 2020 2022 2024

Value for tax dollars

1%

91%

85%

77%

72%

63%

58%

Primary Areas for
Improvement:

* Road maintenance

* Road snow clearing

* Traffic planning

» Sidewalk snow clearing

* Metrobus

*Preserving and protecting
wetlands

Secondary Areas for
Improvement:

* Permits/inspections
* Land use planning

* Heritage preservation
* Parking services

* Arts/cultural grants

Courteous, Helpful
and Knowledgeable

Sustain and Reinforce:

* Garbage collection
* Residential water and
sewer repairs

* Parks, open spaces and
trails

* Curbside recycling & yard
waste

* GoBus/Accessible taxi
service

Watch and Maintain:

*311/Access St. John’s
« Community events

* Outdoor sports field

* Recreation and leisure
facilities

66%

Think the City does a
Good, Very Good, or
Excellent job in
keeping residents
informed
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OVERALL QUALITY OF LIFE

Perceptions of quality of life in St. John’s trended Quality of Life’
down slightly.

In 2024, 46% of residents rated their overall quality of life 88%

an 8 or higher on a 10-point scale while 74% gave a 78V\78% 74%

rating of 7 or higher. This is down from the peak of 88% in
2020.

A new question®was added in 2024, asking respondents /MN

to explain their ratings. The main reasons included:

47% 48% 46%
Cost of living (negative) 15%
Crime/public safety (negative) 15%
Positive mentions (general) 15%
Public transit (negative) 11%
2018 2020 2022 2024
Housing crisis’/lhomelessness 10%
using cris| ° === Rating of 8 or higher === Rating of 7 or higher |
Easy access to amenities (general) 9%
Roads maintenance/conditions (negative) 9%

'Q. How would you rate the overall quality of life in the City of St. John’s today? I I l O\ O 11
RESERRCH
2Q. Why did you rate the overall quality of life in the City of St. John's a <quality of life rating>?



OVERALL QUALITY OF LIFE BY KEY DEMOGRAPHICS

Quality of life was highest among

homeowners (79%), higherincome Own

households (77%) and those 55 plus (83%).

The downward trend in quality of life in 2024 Rent

was driven primarily by decreases reported

among those 35-54 (2022, 77% vs. 2024,

65%) and renters (2022, 69% vs. 2024, 61%). < $60k

Residents of Ward 2 reported the lowest $60k - $120k

overall quality of life rating (58%) compared

to residents of the other Wards, which $120k +

ranged from 70 to 85%.

Residents who identified as part of one or

more minority groups reported a lower 18-34

quality of life rating compared to non-

minorities (67% vs. 77% respectively). 35-54
55 plus

y v/

Q. How would you rate the overall quality of life in the City of St. John’s today?
Income bracket categories have changed in the 2024 questionnaire. In 2022 and prior years categories were:
Household income lower than $50k, between $50k and $100k, and $100k +

Quality of Life by Home Ownership - % 7 or higher

I, 79%

82%

I 1%

69%

Quality of Life by Household Income - % 7 or higher!

I,  66%
67%

. 749
78%

I 77 %
84%

W 2024
2022

Quality of Life by Age - % 7 or higher
. 70%
69%

I, 65
77%

I 33%
85%

MmQo .,
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OVERALL SATISFACTION WITH CITY PROGRAMS AND SERVICES

Satisfaction with city programs and services Overall Satisfaction With Services and Programs
trended up compared to 2022.

In 2024, 73% of residents rated their overall 85%
satisfaction with the programs and services
provided by the City of St. John’s a 7 or higher, while 70% 73%
49% gave a rating of 8 or higher. Both measures were 65%
up significantly compared with 2022, which is
encouraging. 62%
Satisfaction remains below the levels seenin 2020, 49%
but it’s important to note that year was unique in 42% 39%
terms of the impacts of COVID-19 and the public
health measures that were in place.
2018 2020 2022 2024
=== Rating of 8 or higher === Rating of 7 or higher

Q. Overall, how satisfied are you with the services and programs provided by the City to m o O
AN

; 2
’ l residents? ey 14



OVERALL SATISFACTION WITH CITY PROGRAMS AND SERVICES

Satisfaction by Age - % 7 or higher

Satisfaction with the City’s programs and
services trended up across most subgroups. 18-32 NN 9%

60%

In the age group of 18-34 and 35-54, the D sso
proportion of residents satisfied with the City’s 35-54 60%

programs and services increased from 60% in

2022 to 69% and 68% respectively in 2024. 55 plus I 50%
Additionally, residents aged 55 and older also = 2024

saw an increase in satisfaction with the city,

. ) . Satisfaction by Ward - % 7 or higher 2022
rising from 73% in 2022 to 80% in 2024.

Ward 1 N 77%

71%

Residents of most wards were more satisfied Ward > N N 1%

with City services in 2024 compared to 2022. ar 60%

Notably, satisfaction among residents of Ward 5 D 72%
Ward 3 °

significantly increased by 19 percentage points,
rising from 57% to 76%. Meanwhile, satisfaction
levels in Wards 2 and 3 remained on par with the
previous survey.

70%

I 73%
Ward 4 67%

N 76%
Ward 5 57%

Q. Overall, how satisfied are you with the services and programs provided by the City to !F!F! :Q O 15
residents? k .



MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE FACING COMMUNITY

With a significant increase compared to 2022, over

one-quarter of residents identified creating

affordable housing (27%) as the most important Creating affordable housing B 27
0 0 3 3 0 0
issue facing their community in 2024. 14%

_ _ Safety related to crime and  [J] 17%
The second most mentioned issue was safety related violence2 13%

to crime and violence (17%), followed by infrastructure

(14%). There was a significant decrease in those who

0,
Infrastructure - 14%

mentioned infrastructure compared to 2022 (29%). 29%
, B s»

Home-owners (20%) were more likely than renters The economy ¥/

(10%) to identify safety related to crime and violence as

the main issue, and those with a household income Public transportation | 5%

equal to or greater than $60k ($60k-$120k, 21%; 11%

$120k+, 21%) were also more likely to identify this as

an issue compared to those with income lower than Snow clearing | 3% .

$60k (8%). 15%

y v/

Q. In your view, as a resident of the City of St. John's, what is the most importantissue facing your
community, that is the one issue you feel should receive the greatest attention from your Mayor and
Members of Council?

'Don’t know (8%) and categories with 3% or fewer response rate were not reported.

?In 2022, this category was worded “crime rate/drugs”

Most Important Issue Facing Community’

m 2024

2022

MQO .,
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SERVICE USAGE (1/2)

In 2024 residents were asked if they had availed of
eight City services in the past 12 months. Attending
community events (61%) and using recreation and
leisure facilities (58%) were the top two services
used.

Just over four-in-ten used outdoor sports fields (44%) or
contacted 311/Access St. John’s (43%). Under one-third
used the Metrobus service (31%). A smaller proportion
of residents applied for a permit/inspection (12%), had
residential water and sewer repairs completed (11%) or
used the GoBus/accessible taxi service (10%).

y v/

%Yes, used the service

Attended community events

Used recreation and leisure
facilities

Used outdoor sports fields

Contacted 311/Access St.
John's

Used the Metrobus service

Applied for a
permit/inspection

Had residential water and
sewer repairs completed

Used the GoBus/Accessible
taxi service

Q. In the past 12 months, have you...?

B 2%
| REA
B 0%

61%
58%
44%

43%

31%

MQO

RESERARCH
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SERVICE USAGE (2/2)

Metrobus usage:

* Residents aged 18-34 (57%) are more likely to have used Metrobus than those aged 35-54 (26%) or
55+ (15%).

* Residents living in St. John’s for 10 years or less (54%) are more likely to have used Metrobus than
those living 11-20 years (28%) or 20+ years (22%).

* Minority group residents are more likely to have used Metrobus (55%) compared to non-minorities
(18%).

* Residents from Wards 2 (40%) and 4 (44%) are more likely to have used Metrobus compared to
those from other wards.

Other services usage:

* Non-minority residents are more likely to have contacted 311 (48% vs. 34%).
* Non-minority residents are also more likely to have used recreation facilities (62% vs. 53%).

meo .



CITY PROGRAMS AND SERVICES - OVERVIEW

In order to assess the programs and services currently provided by the City of St. John’s, residents were
provided with a list of 20 service areas and asked to rate the importance of each service area and to what
extent they are satisfied with each. This year, however, satisfaction with permits and inspections process,
Metrobus service, GoBus/accessible taxi service, 311/access St. John’s, community events, outdoor sports
fields, recreation and leisure facilities and residential water and sewer repairs was only assessed for those
who used these services.

Table 1: Service Areas Evaluated

Grants and supports to arts, festivals, and cultural activities Preserving and protecting wetlands
Community events Metrobus service
GoBus/Accessible taxi service Garbage collection
Outdoor sports fields Curbside recycling & Yard waste
Recreation and leisure facilities, programs, and activities Traffic planning and management
Parks, open spaces, and trails Parking services
Road maintenance Road snow clearing
Land use planning Sidewalk snow clearing
Heritage preservation 311/Access St. John’s
Permits and inspections process Residential water and sewer repairs

19



OVERALL IMPORTANCE OF CITY PROGRAMS AND SERVICES

Overall, the importance of programs and
services offered by the city declined somewhat
compared to 2022.

The following table shows how residents perceived
the importance of each of the 20 service areas
evaluated, as well as the change from 2022 to
2024.

Fourteen out of twenty areas experienced
statistically significant decreases in importance in
2024. Notably, recreation and leisure facilities,
heritage preservation, and grants and support to
arts & culture each decreased by 12% each.

= Statistically significant decrease

y v/

at All Important and 10 is Very Important.
'Categories added in the 2024 survey

Table 2: Importance (% 8 or higher) 2(?2“;';%; .
2024 +/-

Garbage collection 93% -2%
Roads snow clearing 92% -4%
Residential water and sewer repairs 90% -4%
Road maintenance 86% -6%
Parks, open spaces, and trails 85% -9%
Sidewalk snow clearing 81% -5%
Traffic planning 80% -5%
Curbsiderecycling & yard waste 79% -8%
Metrobus service 78% -2%
Preserving and protecting wetlands’ 78% -
GoBus/Accessible taxi service 76% -6%
Recreation and leisure facilities 73% -12%
Outdoor sports fields’ 68% -
Land use planning 67% -4%
Permits and inspections process 66% -8%
311/Access St. John’s 65% -8%
Heritage preservation 58% -12%
Grants and supports to arts & culture 53% -12%
Community events 53% 0%
Parking services 49% -7%

Q. Please rate how important you feel the service is using a scale from 1 to 10 where 1 is Not

MQO
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IMPORTANCE OF CITY PROGRAMS AND SERVICES AMONG USERS

Overall, those who used the services tended
to give higher importance ratings compared

to those who did not use the services. Table 2: Importance overall Ysed Did not
(% 8 or higher) Service use
St. John’s residents who used Metrobus, Residential water and sewer repairs ~ 90% 78%  92%
recreation and leisure facilities, outdoor sports
fields, 311/access St. John’s, or attended Metrobus service 78% 86% 74%
communlty events gave hlgher |mportance GoBus/Accessible taxi service 76% 81% 76%
ratings than those who did not avail
themselves of any of these Serv|ceS. Recreation and leisure facilities 73% 79% 67%
' _ ' Outdoor sports fields’ 68% 79% 60%
Conversely, those who did not use residential : - : ; , ;
water and sewer repair services gave higher Permits and inspections process 66% 64% 66%
importance ratings compared to those who 311/Access St. John’s 65% 71% 58%
used the services. Community events 53% 62%  38%

= statistically significantly higher

Q. Please rate how important you feel the service is using a scale from 1 to 10 where 1 is Not I I l O\ O
’ at All Important and 10 is Very Important. RESEARCH 21

'Categories added in the 2024 survey



OVERALL SATISFACTION WITH CITY PROGRAMS AND SERVICES

Satisfaction was up significantly for several Table 3: Satisfaction (% 8 or higher) Clizie
programs and services in 2024. AL
2024 +/-
. . . Garbage collection 87% 3%
The following table shows the level of satisfaction £ ; - >
ith h of the 20 . that 311/Access St. John’s 77% N/A
with each o € Service areas that were Parks, open spaces, and trails 76% 3%
evaluated and the change from 2022 to 2024. Curbside recycling & yard waste 75% 13%
) ] ) Community Events 74% N/A
Six programs and service areas experienced Residential water and sewer repairs 69% N/A
statistically significant increases in satisfaction Outdoor sports fields' 64% -
levels. Recreation and leisure facilities 62% N/A
GoBus/Accessible taxi service 62% N/A
This year, however, satisfaction with permits and Preserving and protecting wetlands’ 49% -
inspections process, Metrobus service, Road snow clearing 48% 10%
. . . H i 0, 0,
GoBus/accessible taxi service, 311/access St. (";'e“tage p;eser"at'on " j;of’ 81§/°
John’s, community events , outdoor sports fields, rants and supports to arts and cutture o —
. . e . . Parking services 43% 13%
recreation and leisure facilities and residential :
q . L df Metrobus service 38% N/A
water and sewer repairs W?S onty assesse - or Permits and inspections process 36% N/A
those who used thesg services, SO comparisons Traffic planning 36% 204
are not made to previous years for those areas. Land use planning 32% 2%
Road maintenance 25% 5%
= Statistically significant increase Sidewalk snow clearing 24% 6%

Q. Please rate your overall satisfaction with that service using a scale from 1 to 10 where

1is Not at All Satisfied and 10 is Very Satisfied.

’ l "Categories added in the 2024 survey

MQO

RESERARCH
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GAP ANALYSIS - PERCEIVED IMPORTANCE VS. SATISFACTION

A gap analysis was conducted to identify the difference between the perceived importance of each
service area and residents’ level of satisfaction. Through gap analysis, we can identify those service

attributes for which there is a gap in how important an attribute is to a customer and how the City is
performing.

As illustrated in the sample table below, the gap analysis identifies key attributes where the perceived
current service level matches the importance of that service area and where there is a “gap.”

Table 4: Gap Analysis - Example

Importance Satisfaction Difference
% rating8or % rating8or (Percentage

high high Point .

igher igher oints) Service area #2
Service Area #1 56% 52% -4 highlights a
Service Area #2 75% 23% -52 ST

that should be
addressed.

Q. How important is <service area>?
Q. And how would you rate your overall level of satisfaction with <service area>? m O O
A Y

’ l RESEARCH 23



GAP ANALYSIS

The following table shows the difference Table 5: Gap Analysis (2024) % 8 or higher Difference
between the perceived importance of each Importance  Satisfaction +/-
service area and residents’ level of satisfaction. Community events 53% 74% +22%
311/Access St. John's 65% 77% +12%
As the table demonstrates, the largest gaps exist Curbside recycling & yard waste 29% 75% 3%
for areas related to roads and transportation Outdoor sports fields 68% 64% 5%
such as road maintenance, snow clearing, Parking services 49% 43% -6%
traffic planning and the Metrobus service. Garbage collection 93% 87% -6%
o . Grants and support to arts and culture 53% 47% -6%
Conversely, there was minimal difference Parks, open spaces, and trails 85% 76% 9%
between the importance and satisfaction for Heritage preservation 58% 47% 11%
curbside recycling & yard waste, outdoor sports Recreation and leisure facilities 73% 62% -11%
fields, parking services and grants and support GoBus/Accessible taxi service 76% 62% -15%
to arts and culture. Residential water and sewer repairs 90% 69% -22%
Preserving and protecting wetlands 78% 49% -28%
Permits and inspections process 66% 36% -29%
Land use planning 67% 32% -36%
Metrobus service 78% 38% -40%
Traffic planning 80% 36% -44%
Roads snow clearing 92% 48% -45%
Sidewalk snow clearing 81% 24% -57%
Road maintenance 86% 25% -61%

Note: Numbers may not m
’ l equal 100% due to rounding. RESENQO 24



PRIORITY AREAS

Program and services areas were grouped
based on the level of importance and
satisfaction (e.g., Primary areas for
improvement have high importance and low
satisfaction).

In 2024, GoBus/Accessible taxi moved into
the sustain and reinforce category and
preserving and protecting wetlands appeared
in the primary areas for improvement
category. Most other programs and services
were unchanged in terms of level of priority.

y

2022

Primary Areas for Improvement:
Road maintenance

Road snow clearing
Traffic planning
Sidewalk snow clearing
Metrobus
GoBus/Accessible taxi

Sustain and Reinforce:
Garbage collection
Residential water and sewer repairs
Parks, open spaces and trails
Recreation
facilities/programs/activities
Curbside recycling

Secondary Areas for Improvement:
Permits and inspections

Land use planning
Heritage preservation
Parking services
Arts/cultural grants

2024

Primary Areas for Improvement:
Road maintenance

Road snow clearing
Traffic planning
Sidewalk snow clearing
Metrobus
Preserving and protecting wetlands

Garbage collection
Residential water and sewer repairs
Parks, open spaces and trails
Curbside recycling & yard waste
GoBus/Accessible taxi service

Secondary Areas for Improvement:
Permits and inspections
Land use planning
Heritage preservation
Parking services
Arts/cultural grants

Watch and Maintain:
Animal care and adoption services
311/Access St. John’s
Community events
Yard waste collection

311/Access St. John’s
Community events
Outdoor sports field
Recreation and leisure facilities




SUMMARY BY WARD

Ward 1 Ward 2 Ward 3 Ward 4 Ward 5
Road maintenance Primary Primary Primary Primary Primary
Road snow clearing Primary Primary Primary Primary Primary
Traffic planning Primary Primary Primary Primary Primary
Sidewalk snow clearing Primary Primary Primary Primary Primary
Protecting wetlands Primary Primary Primary Primary Sustain
Metrobus Primary Primary Sustain Primary Primary
GoBus/Accessible taxi service Watch Primary Sustain Sustain Sustain
Land use planning Secondary Primary Secondary Secondary Secondary
Parking services Secondary Secondary Secondary Secondary Secondary
Heritage preservation Secondary Secondary Secondary Secondary Secondary
Arts/cultural grants Secondary Secondary Secondary Secondary Watch
Permits and inspections process Secondary Secondary Secondary Secondary Secondary

Residential water and sewer repairs

Parks, open spaces, and trails

Recreation facilities and programs

Curbside recycling/Yard waste

Garbage collection

Sustain
Sustain
Sustain

Sustain

Sustain

Sustain

Sustain

Sustain

Sustain

Primary
Sustain
Sustain
Sustain

Sustain

Sustain

Sustain

Sustain

Sustain

Sustain
Sustain
Sustain
Sustain

Sustain

311/Access St. John’s Watch Watch Watch Watch Watch
Community events Watch Watch Watch Watch Watch
Outdoor sports field Watch Watch Watch Watch

26
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INTERACTIONS WITH CITY STAFF

City staff continue to effectively interact with
residents.

Overall, 37% of residents surveyed had direct
contact with the City over the past 12 months,
which was down from 2022 (46%), 2020 (43%) and
2018 (48%).

Among this group (n=219), residents continued to
express positive views towards their interactions.
The weakest area continued to be allowing
residents to have meaningful input into decision-
making, for which agreement trended up from 51%
in 2022 to 57% in 2024.

There was also a slight decrease in agreement with
‘city staff responds in a timely manner’ (67% vs.
61%). Both these differences were not statistically
significant given the smaller sample size for this
subset.

y v/

% Agree

Table 6: Level of Agreement 2018 2020 2022 2024

Courteous, helpful and
knowledgeable

87% 86% 86% 87%

Get information I'm looking for 85% 83% 81% 81%

Customer service a priority 71% 71% 66% 67%

Responds in a timely manner 70% 69% 67% 61%

Allows meaningful input 54% 60% 51% 57%

Q. Thinking about your personal dealings with the City of St. John’s, to what
extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about
the City?

SUBSET: Those who had direct contact or dealt with the City of St. John’s
(n=219)

MQo .,
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ONLINE SERVICES

In 2024, online service usage decreased overall. Only 59% of St. John’s residents accessed the city
website, down from 70% in 2022, though satisfaction rose from 49% to 57%.

Online registration for programs dropped to 17% from 25%. Usage of the 'curb it app' (40%) and
‘engagestjohns.ca' (15%) remained stable. This year, 26% used 311/access St. John’s. Satisfaction for online
registration (52%) and the 'curb it app' (81%) decreased slightly, while satisfaction with engagestjohns.ca rose
to 60%, and 76% were satisfied with 311/access St. John’s.

City Website

Online registration
for programs

Curbitapp

engagestjohns.ca

311/Access St. John's

Usage, % Yes'

Satisfaction - % 8 or higher (1-10 Scale)?

I, 50% I 57
City Website 57%
70% 49%
I 172 Online Registration [ NN 52/
25% m 2024 | forprograms 58% R
I, 40% 2022 I, 51% [~ 2022
Curb it app
42% 85%
I 5% | I 0%
engagestjohns.ca
13% 43%
I s I 7
26% 311/Access St. John's 76%
1Q. For each one, first, please indicate whether or not you have used it. I I l O\ O 9

2Q. And how would you rate your overall level of satisfaction with <online service>? RESEARCH

’ l Subset: Among those that used service



LIKELIHOOD OF USING ONLINE SERVICE

In 2024 a new question asking how likely St. John’s residents would be to use City services currently
accessed in person or by telephone if these services were available online. About eight-in-ten (81%)
would likely/very likely make payments for City services and submit applications/forms online if that
was an option.

Just under six-in-ten (58%) would likely/very likely submit online building permit applications, and under
one-half (43%) would likely/very likely interact with an online chat function.

The likelihood of using online services was generally lower for respondents over 55 years.

81% 81%
58%
- ]
Online payments for City Submitting applications/forms Online building permit Interacting with an online chat
services applications function

MQOo

Q. For each, how likely would you be to use this service online, if it was available?
very unlikely, unlikely, likely, or very likely? RESERRCH



COMMUNICATION AND ACCOUNTABILITY

Overall, results remained on par with 2022 in
terms of how residents perceive the city’s
performance in terms of communication and
accountability.

Consistent with previous years, the City was rated

% Good, Very Good and Excellent

highest in terms of keeping residents informed

(66%) and lowest in terms of managing the City’s
money responsibly (44%) and being accountable

(50%).

Table 7: Performance 2018 2020 2022 2024
Keeps residents informed 69% 76% 66% 66%
Open and transparent 57% 70% 57% 59%
Decision-making - 65% 57% 56%
Being accountable 50% 65% 47% 50%
:gzgiii;ilt;e City's money 40% 56% 47%  44%

Q. In your opinion, does the City of St. John’s do an excellent,
very good, good, fair or poor job in terms of...?
MQo
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LEVEL OF TRUST

Most residents trust the City of St. John’s. Overall, 81% expressed some level of trust, on par with
82% in 2022.

Trust levels remained consistent across wards, except in Ward 2, where only 72% of residents trusted
the city. This was 8% lower than the 80% in Ward 3, which had the second lowest trust level.

81% trust the
city % Level of trust

52% 4é%

42% 45%
30%  32%
12%  13%
- 7% 2% 4% 5% 4% 20 2%
] S
Trust the city a greatdeal  Trust the city a little Distrust the city a little  Distrust the city a great Don’t know
deal

2020 2022 w2024

MmQo .,

’ l Q. To what extent do you trust or distrust the City of St. John's? Do you... RESEARCH



Section 6:
Taxation and Capital

~_RESEARCH




VALUE FORTAX DOLLARS

Perceived value for tax dollars rebounded in Value for Tax Dollars
2024.

This year more residents (36%) rated the overall
value for tax dollars with an 8 or higher compared 70%

to 2022 (28%). 63%
SGM\W% -

Meanwhile, 63% of residents who own their
home and pay property taxes (n=430) rated the

overall value of what they receive for their tax 130,
dollars a 7 or higher which is marginally up from ° 36%

57% in 2022.
28% 28%

2018 2020 2022 2024

== Rating of 8 or higher = Rating of 7 or higher |

Q. How would you rate the overall value of what you receive for your tax dollars?
SUBSET: Those who own their home (n=430)

mQo .,




VALUE FORTAX DOLLARS BY KEY DEMOGRAPHICS

There were key differences in perceived value for
tax dollars based on age, income and ward.

Residents aged 55 or more (71%) were more likely to
give a rating of 7 or higher compared to those 18-34
(56%) and those 35-54 (53%). Females also gave a
higher rating of value for tax dollars compared to
males (68% vs. 57%).

Those with household incomes lower than $60K
(76%) more often gave 7 or higher ratings compared
to those making between $60K and $120K (64%) and
those making over $120K (61%).

While ratings in most Wards trended up, residents of
Ward 2 reported a significant decrease in their ratings
for the value received for their tax dollars, dropping
from 72% in 2022 to 55% in 2024.

y v/

Q. How would you rate the overall value of what you receive for your tax dollars?
SUBSET: Those who own their home (n=430)

Value by Age - % 7 or higher
1530 N ;¢

46%

355, N 5:

51%

s5plus T 717

66%

Value by Ward m 2024

I 67 %
Ward 1 63%

Ward 2 R 55%

2022

72%

I 4%
Ward 3 56%

I G2 %
Ward 4 549

Ward 5 RN 63%

MQO .,
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CAPITAL SPENDING

City-owned and operated non-profit Ranked Top 3 Ranked 1%

housing was ranked as the top priority 2020 2022 2024 -/+ 2020 2022 2024 -/+
for capital spending by more residents
in 2024 City-owned and
operated non-profit 61% 65% 65% - 31% 33% 44% 11%
. , . housing
More than four-in-ten St. John's residents
(44%] identified city-owned and Recreation ane 50% 50% 59% 9% 13% 16% 17% 1%
operated non-profit housing as the top community faciities
priority for capital spending, an 11% Initiatives to improve
increase from 2022 (33%). energy efficiency,
reduce greenhouse 56% 54% 54% - 22% 22% 15% -7%

gases and reduce

The percentage who prioritized ener
P g P 8y operating costs

efficiency and greenhouse gas reduction

measures fell from 22% to 15% in 2024. Green spaces and

54% 44% 40% -4% 14% 9% 7% -2%
outdoor facilities

Additionally, fewer residents included Parks and playgrounds ~ 43% 45% 39% -16% 10% 10% 9%  -1%
parks and playgrounds in their top three

priorities, while more residents

prioritized recreation and community
facilities." Q. When thinking of capital spending on infrastructure other than water, sewer, and road
’ maintenance, which of the following should be the first priority? What should be the second

priority? And the third? m o O
= Statistically significant increase ~ 36
RESERRCH
= Statistically significant decrease

Cycling infrastructure

) 9 ) -39 9 0 ) -
I —— 21% 27% 24% 3% 6% 5% 5%



TAXES

There is still significant support for balancing

. o - . 9 i
investments between providing basic services % Support for Balanced Investing
and additional programs/services to enhance
the quality of life (87%). ' . 1% = 2024
The city should focus on 0029
The number of residents who think the city should providing bafic services | 2%
provide basic services only remained relatively ony 4% 2020
low (11%). _
The city should balance _ 87%
R lt istent k investments in additional
esults were consistent across key brograms and services to 90%
demograph|cs. enhance the quality of life of .
residents 87%
| o
Don't Know 8%

9%

Q. Which of the following statements best describes your view on how the
city invests in basic services such as snow clearing, roads and garbage
collection versus recreation and community facilities, green spaces and
other quality of life programs and services?

mQeo .,
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PERCEPTIONS

0,
‘St. John’s is a great place to make a life’ % Somewhat/Strongly Agree

(91%) and ‘l feel | belong in St. John’s’(91%) 915
I 01%

remained as the statements with the | feel | belong in St. John's 90%
highest agreement rate. 93%

St. John's is a great place to make a 1 811;/’
Over eight-in-ten (85%) agreed with ‘The City life' ’
of St. John’s is an inclusive city’, on par Wijch The City of St. John's is an inclusive I ENESEEEEEG— 85%
2022. The number of those who agreed with City? 8% m——
‘The City of St. John's is on the right track’ The City of StJohn's is on the right NG M 77%
(77%) trended down compared to 2022 (83%) traik' yor>tlohnsisontherg 83% | 2022
and 2020 (87%). 87% 1 2020

I 72%
The City of St. John’s is a safe city?
Three new statements were added to the
2024 survey. Just over seven-in-ten (72%) The City of St. John's is an accessible | NEGEG—G—G—_—_G_ 63%
agreed with ‘The City of St. John’s is a safe city?
> . e o

Cl.ty "and Ju.St under two ,th.l rds (63%) agreed The City of St. John's is an affordable I 53%
with ‘The City of St. John's is an accessible city?
city’. The statement with the lowest
agreement rate was ‘The City of St. John's is "These were newly added for 2022
an affordable city’ (58%). *This was dissociated from the question asked in 2020 that combined welcoming and

inclusive.

®*These were added for 2024 I I lO\O
’ l Q. Do you strongly disagree, somewhat disagree, somewhat agree or strongly agree with RESERRCH 39

each of the following statements?



PERCEPTIONS

Overall, residents of Ward 2 were the % Somewhat/Strongly Agree

least likely to agree with most of the

statements. The only statements that Total Ward1 Ward2 Ward3 Ward4 Ward5
were on par with the other Wards were | feel | belong in St.

‘| feel | belong in St. John’s’ and ‘St. John's 91% 93%  89%  92%  89%  94%
John's is a great place to make a life’.

St. John's is a great

. 91% 92% 88% 89% 90% 95%
place to make a life

Residents of Ward 3 also reported a

lower agreement rate for ‘Th ity of St. i . '

ower agreement rate for ‘The City of S The Cityof St.John's  gpor 9100 7506  89%  86%  85%
John's is a safe city’ compared to the is an inclusive city

other Wards.

The City of St. John's
is on the right track

The City of St. John's
is a safe city

The City of St. John's
is an accessible city

The City of St. John's
is an affordable city

77% 80% 67% 81% 79% 80%

72% 83% 66% 63% 76% 73%

63% 67% 53% 65% 67% 66%

58% 63% 49% 62% 58% 58%

= Statistically significantly lower

Q. Do you strongly disagree, somewhat disagree, somewhat agree or strongly agree with RESEQRCH\ 40
each of the following statements?
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DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE

City of St.

John’s Ward 1 Ward 2 Ward 3 Ward 4 Ward 5

Gender Male 48% 51% 53% 37% 48% 48%
d Female 52% 49% 47% 63% 49% 52%
Other 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%

1810 34 29% 22% 40% 16% 45% 17%

Age 35 to 54 31% 33% 31% 28% 22% 42%

55 plus 40% 45% 28% 56% 33% 41%

Housing own 69% 83% 46% 81% 58% 84%
ﬁ Rent 31% 17% 54% 19% 42% 16%
Has :h'.ldre” Yes 22% 28% 18% 19% 14% 34%
'i”i‘ No 78% 72% 82% 81% 86% 66%




DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE

Length of time
living in St.
John’s

(=
0

City of St.
John’s
1to5years 16% 8% 18% 7% 30% 10%
6 to 10 years 10% 9% 10% 12% 7% 10%
11to 15 years 9% 8% 9% 8% 10% 9%
16 to 20 years 9% 11% 6% 10% 9% 10%
Over 20 years 57% 64% 57% 62% 44% 61%
e
Ward 1 19% - - - - -
Ward 2 22% - - - - -
Ward 3 18% - - - - -
Ward 4 22% - - - - -
Ward 5 19% - - - - -
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DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE

City of St.

John’s Ward 1 Ward 2 Ward 3 Ward 4 Ward 5

Employment Employed 58% 51% 62% 51% 53% 71%

Retired 26% 31% 18% 42% 20% 25%

& &' Student 10% 11% 12% 2% 21% 1%

' Unemployed 6% 7% 8% 5% 6% 2%
.

Income <$60,000 27% 13% 37% 23% 41% 16%

$ $60,000 - $120,000 32% 40% 30% 42% 25% 26%

$120,000 or more 41% 47% 32% 35% 34% 58%
e

Visible minorities 9% 8% 9% 2% 22% 2%

Indigenous people 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5%

Minority People with disabilities 23% 18% 29% 24% 21% 20%

Status 2SLGBTQ2IA+ 10% 6% 13% 6% 16% 8%

“Yes” to at least one 34% 27% 39% 28% 46% 25%

44



Section 9:
Conclusions and

|mpl|cat|ons
¥, 0 IHII ml”

I q I

\ e
(5 5'7 R

L —

ﬁ"‘ 4 l{l
il

%

“xl l “L f(

e,




CONCLUSIONS AND IMPLICATIONS

v While the quality of life metric trended down in 2024, there were positive increases in satisfaction
with City programs and services and the value received for tax dollars.

o Residents satisfied with quality of life slightly dropped from 78% in 2022 to 74% in 2024*,
o Residents satisfied with the City’s programs and services increased from 65% in 2022 to 73% in 2024*,

o Residents who provided a rating of 7 or higher for the value they receive for their tax dollars increased
slightly from 57% in 2022 to 63% in 2024.

*refers to satisfaction ratings of 7 or higher

meo .




CONCLUSIONS AND IMPLICATIONS

v Resident’s perceptions of the City’s ability to communicate and be accountable to them remained on
par with 2022.

o Keeping residents informed — on par with 66% in 2022, 66% also provided high ratings in 2024.

o Providing information in an open and transparent manner — on par with 57% in 2022, 59% provided
high ratings in 2024.

o Being accountable to the public for decisions made — on par with 47% in 2022, 50% provided high
ratings in 2024.

o Managing the City’s money responsibly — on par with 47% in 2022, 44% provided high ratings in 2024.

o Making decisions in the best interest of the community — on par with 57% in 2022, 56% provided high
ratings in 2024.

*refers to ratings of *” good,” “very good,” and “excellent.”

meo .,



CONCLUSIONS AND IMPLICATIONS

v Most residents continue to exhibit some level of trust in the City of St. John’s, and the metric
remains on par with that of 2022. Meanwhile, interactions with City staff remained very positive
and usage of some of the online services dropped.

o 81% of City residents indicated some level of trust in the City of St. John’s, which is on par with
2022 (82%).

o Residents who interacted with City staff in the past 12 months expressed positive views towards
their interactions, mostly on par with 2022. The top-rated elements included being courteous,
helpful and knowledgeable (87% agree) and being able to get the information they were looking for
(81% agree).

o Usage of the City website (70% vs. 65%) and the online registration for recreational programs (25%
vs. 17%) both saw a decrease in usage compared to previous years. Satisfaction with the City
website trended up, while satisfaction with online registration for recreational programs trended
down.

MQO
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CONCLUSIONS AND IMPLICATIONS

v When it comes to public spending, key infrastructure like roads and snow clearing are imperative,
but residents continue to be supportive of capital spending on other types of infrastructure. City-

owned non-profit housing is a bigger priority for residents in light of the current cost of living
crisis.

o The majority of residents (87%) support balancing investments between providing basic services
and additional programs/services to enhance quality of life.

o Residents continue to rank city-owned non-profit housing as the top priority for capital spending
on infrastructure, with 44% ranking it as their top priority (up from 33% in 2022) and 65% ranking it
within their top 3. Recreation and community facilities were the second area most often ranked as
residents’ top priority (17%) or within their top 3 (59%, up from 50% in 2022).

v These areas should continue to be areas of focus for investment moving forward; a well-rounded

budget will ensure focus on a variety of key areas to improve the quality of life for all City
residents.

meo .
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